

No. 04-593

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DOMINO'S PIZZA, LLC, DOMINO'S PIZZA, INC.,  
AND DEBBIE PEAR,  
PETITIONERS,  
v.  
JOHN McDONALD,  
RESPONDENT.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ELISA D. GARCIA C.  
JOEL F. GRAZIANI  
DOMINO'S PIZZA LLC  
30 FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT  
DRIVE  
ANN ARBOR, MI 48106-0997  
(734) 930-3678

MAUREEN E. MAHONEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
J. SCOTT BALLENGER  
ALEXANDER MALTAS  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11TH STREET, N.W.  
SUITE 1000  
WASHINGTON, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I.    A DISCRETE “INDIVIDUAL” INJURY DOES NOT CREATE STATUTORY STANDING OR A FEDERAL CAUSE OF ACTION.....	9
II.   SECTION 1981 DOES NOT AUTHORIZE SUIT BY PERSONS WHO HAVE NOT BEEN DENIED THE RIGHT TO “MAKE AND ENFORCE CONTRACTS”.....	14
A.  Section 1981 Protects Only A Specific, Personal Right To “Make And Enforce Contracts” Free From Discrimination .....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Pages

B. Section 1981 Does Not Grant Third-Party Standing To Persons Whose Own Right To “Make And Enforce Contracts” Has Not Been Violated.....	20
III. MCDONALD LACKS STANDING OR A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER § 1981.....	25
A. McDonald Was Not A Party To The Relevant Contracts.....	25
B. Respondent’s Allegation Of Individual Injuries Does Not Create Standing.....	28
C. McDonald Has Not Alleged Any Viable Third-Party Interference Claim, And Could Not .....	31
IV. ALLOWING MCDONALD TO SUE FOR THESE INJURIES WOULD UPSET THE BALANCE OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS LAWS.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Air Courier Conference of America v. American Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	12
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	11, 35
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	13
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	21, 38
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	11, 12
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. 519 (1839).....	26
<i>Bellows v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 118 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1068 (1998) .....	23, 24, 30, 32, 33
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	12, 13
<i>Bermudez v. TRC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Commission</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	12
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	34
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	17, 38
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	16
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	12
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gotshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	36
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	35
<i>Danco, Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 178 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1105 (2000).....	23, 26, 39
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	10
<i>Erllich v. Glasner</i> , 418 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1969).....	7, 31
<i>Fair Employment Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Marketing Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	24, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	35
<i>Foster v. MCI Telecommunications. Corp.</i> , 773 F.2d 1116 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	19
<i>General Building Contractors Ass’n v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 32
<i>Georgia v. Rachel</i> , 384 U.S. 780 (1966).....	14
<i>Gersman v. Group Health Ass’n</i> , 931 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	39
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	13
<i>Gomez v. Alexian Brothers Hospital</i> , 698 F.2d 1019 (9th Cir. 1983).....	6, 7
<i>Grubb v. W.A. Foote Memorial Hospital Inc.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 671 (E.D. Mich. 1981), <i>aff’d</i> , 759 F.2d 546 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	19
<i>Guides, Ltd. v. Yarmouth Group Property Management, Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	22, 23, 30, 39
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	34, 37
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hernandez v. Hill Country Telephone Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	21, 30, 38
<i>Hudson Valley Freedom Theater, Inc. v. Heimbach</i> , 671 F.2d 702 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 857 (1982).....	39
<i>Hunter v. Allis-Chalmers Corp.</i> , 797 F.2d 1417 (7th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>J. I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	16, 34
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	16
<i>Jordan v. State ex rel. Department of Motor Vehicles &amp; Public Safety</i> , 110 P.3d 30 (Nev. 2005).....	36
<i>Kaplan v. First Options of Chicago, Inc. (In re Kaplan)</i> , 143 F.3d 807 (3d Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Kramer v. Western Pacific Industries, Inc.</i> , 546 A.2d 348 (Del. 1988).....	29
<i>Kyles v. J.K. Guardian Security Services, Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2000).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence &amp; Coordination Unit, 507 U.S. 163 (1993)</i> .....	2
<i>Liotta v. National Forge Co., 629 F.2d 903 (3d Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 451 U.S. 970 (1981)</i> .....	19
<i>Lipshie v. Tracy Investment Co., 566 P.2d 819 (Nev. 1977)</i> .....	28
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)</i> .....	9, 28
<i>Marymont v. Nevada State Banking Board, 111 P. 295 (Nev. 1910)</i> .....	26
<i>Metrocare v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority, 679 F.2d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1982)</i> .....	19
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan, 536 U.S. 101 (2002)</i> .....	34
<i>Patterson v. America Tobacco Co., 535 F.2d 257 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 920 (1976)</i> .....	19
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union, 491 U.S. 164 (1989)</i> .....	18
<i>Richards v. New York City Board of Education, 668 F. Supp. 259 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), aff'd without op., 842 F.2d 1288 (2d Cir. 1988)</i> .....	19

x  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	20
<i>Rowlett v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 194 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	17
<i>Satterwhite v. Smith</i> , 744 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Searcy v. Houston Lighting &amp; Power Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 562 (5th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 970 (1990).....	23, 26
<i>Sherman v. British Leyland Motors, Ltd.</i> , 601 F.2d 429 (9th Cir. 1979).....	28
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	10
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	12, 39
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873) .....	16
<i>Stallworth v. Shuler</i> , 777 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	19
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969).....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

<i>Sulmeyer v. Sycamore Investment Co. (In re Aslan)</i> , 909 F.2d 367 (9th Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>Taylor v. Jones</i> , 653 F.2d 1193 (8th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Thinket Ink Information Resources, Inc. v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Ass’n</i> , 410 U.S. 431 (1973).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	21
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	15
<i>Wallace ex rel. Cencom Cable Income Partners II v. Wood</i> , 752 A.2d 1175 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	27
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	16

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

14 Stat. 27 (1866).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1981(a).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1981(b).....	14, 19, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1981(c) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1982 .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	34

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	15, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 101-644, pt. 1 (1990).....	19
S. Rep. No. 101-315 (1990).....	18, 19

## OTHER AUTHORITY

1 William Meade Fletcher, <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Private Corporations</i> § 29 (perm. ed., rev. vol. 1999).....	26
2 William Meade Fletcher, <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Private Corporations</i> § 266 (perm. ed., rev. vol. 1998).....	32
12B William Meade Fletcher, <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Private Corporations</i> § 5908, § 5911, (perm. ed., rev. vol. 2000).....	31
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 353 (1981).....	36
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 766 (1977).....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Stephen G. Breyer & Richard B. Stewart, <i>Administrative Law and Regulatory Policy: Problems, Text, and Cases</i> (2d ed. 1985).....	10
George Rutherglen, <i>The Improbable History Of Section 1981: Clio Still Bemused and Confused</i> , 2003 Sup. Ct. Rev. 303.....	16
